Interest expense and similar charges 19 (1,595) (1,707)
Income from core income funds 24 -
Foreign exchange gain / (loss) recognised on translation (105) (82)
Fair value gains / (losses) losses from derivatives assets and liabilities 29 53
Net interest income after impairment 1,255 2,389
Non-interest income 20 682 815
Operating costs 21 (2,664) (2,834)
Indirect taxation: VAT 22 (19) 31
Operating (loss)/profit (746) 401
Share of gain of joint venture accounted for using the equity method - 5
(Loss)/profit before taxation (746) 406
Taxation 22 186 (139)
(Loss)/profit for the year (560) 267

Attributable to:
- Owner of African Bank Limited (560) 267
Total comprehensive profit for the year (560) 267

The Bank had no other comprehensive income for the periods under review.

22

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Rmillion
Ordinary

share capital
Ordinary share

premium
Accumulated

loss
Total

Balance at 30 September 2018 as previously reported 5 9,995 (1,218) 8,782
Net change due to corrections of prior period errors - - (65) (65)
Balance at 30 September 2018 (Restated) 5 9,995 (1,283) 8,717
Changes on initial application of IFRS 9 - - (622) (622)
Balance at 1 October 2018 (Restated) 5 9,995 (1,905) 8,095
Total comprehensive profit for the year* - - 267 267
Balance at 30 September 2019 (Restated) 5 9,995 (1,638) 8,362
Total comprehensive (loss) for the year - - (560) (560)
Balance at 30 September 2020 5 9,995 (2,198) 7,802
*Including in the restated total comprehensive profit for the year 2019 is the net change of prior period errors of R50 million.

23

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Rmillion Notes 2020 2019

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 23 4,553 4,225
Cash received from lending activities³ 24 7,606 7,607

Interest from cash and financial investments 24 119 99

Recoveries on advances previously written off 688 788

[…]

The net deferred tax asset of R1,133 million (30 September 2019: R947 million) relates mainly to credit impairment provisions
and tax losses brought forward from the prior year. Management expects the tax loss to be utilised within the next two years.
The growth in the deferred tax reported in prior year was mainly due to the adoption of IFRS 9; which was accompanied by
legislative changes as a result of IFRS 9 in the Income Tax Act. Excluding the reporting and legislative changes the Bank would
have reported taxable income for the prior period.

The restatment in modification resulted in the deferred tax ECL being restated. The estimated tax loss restatement is a
result in the growth of the 2019 restated profit.

48

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. Property, equipment and right of use assets
2020 2019 (Restated) 2019 (previously reported)

Rmillion
Cost Accumulated

depreciation
Carrying value Cost Accumulated

depreciation
Carrying value Cost Accumulated

depreciation
Carrying value

Furniture and fittings 36 (15) 21 41 (14) 27 95 (37) 58
Information technology
equipment 298 (148) 150 324 (156) 168 350 (174) 176

Motor vehicles 3 (2) 1 3 (1) 2 3 (1) 2
Leasehold improvements 62 (37) 25 75 (44) 31 75 (44) 31
Land and buildings (owner-
occupied) 301 (26) 275 301 (21) 280 301 (21) 280

Right of use assets 417 (137) 280 - - - - - -
Total 1,117 (365) 752 744 (236) 508 824 (277) 547

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of property and equipment 2020

Rmillion

Carrying value
at beginning of

year*

Additions¹ Depreciation Disposals /
write offs

Carrying value
at end of year

Furniture and fittings 27 7 (6) (7) 21
Information technology equipment 168 50 (55) (13) 150
Motor vehicles 2 - (1) - 1
Leasehold improvements 31 - (6) - 25
Land and buildings (owner-occupied) 280 - (5) - 275
Right of use assets¹ - 417 (137) - 280
Total 508 474 (210) (20) 752

¹Additions relating to right of use assets includes lease modifications of in terms of IFRS 16. At adoption the right of use assets value
was R771 million, included subsequent to this is a modification that reduced the additions to R417 million.

49

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Property, equipment and right of use assets continued...

*Restated: Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of property and equipment 2019 (refer to note 40)

Rmillion

Carrying value
at beginning of

year

Additions Depreciation Disposals /
write offs

Carrying value
at end of year

Furniture and fittings 40 12 (11) (14) 27
Information technology equipment 220 19 (64) (7) 168
Motor vehicles 1 1 - - 2
Leasehold improvements 27 14 (10) - 31
Land and buildings (owner-occupied) 285 3 (6) (2) 280
Total 573 49 (91) (23) 508

*Restated: Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of property and equipment 2018 (refer to note 40)

Rmillion

Carrying value
at beginning of

year

Additions Depreciation Disposals /
write offs

Carrying value
at end of year

Furniture and fittings 49 24 (6) (27) 40
Information technology equipment 126 110 (14) (2) 220
Motor vehicles 1 - - - 1
Leasehold improvements 27 16 (16) - 27
Land and buildings (owner-occupied) 291 - (6) - 285
Total 494 150 (42) (29) 573

9. Accounts receivable and other assets
Rmillion 2020 2019
Financial assets
Sundry receivables ¹ 98 140
Management fees 52 32
Insurance commisions 14 15
Other 32 93
Non-financial assets
Prepayments ² 102 90
Total 200 230

Maximum exposure to credit risk ³ 200 230

¹ Due to the short-term nature of the receivables, the carrying amount approximates its fair value. Sundry receivables are
neither past due nor impaired.

² Information technology licenses and services, prepaid rentals as well as other prepayments make up the prepayment
balance at the reporting date.

³ The total accounts receivable and other assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk. The ECL of the total

[…]

to be disclosed at the fair value on acquisition date and thereafter at amortised cost. This disclosure has been included for
informational purposes only.

29.10.1 Advances analysis
Rmillion 2020 2019*
Gross advances 28,328 29,734
Acquired 3,231 4,820
Originated portfolios 25,097 24,914
Deferred fees (101) (173)
Gross advances after deferred origination and administration fees 28,227 29,561
Balance of impairment provisions at the end of the year 10,591 9,715
Balance of impairment provisions at the beginning of the year 9,715 8,300
IFRS 9 adoption - 825
Impairment provisions raised 3,604 2,236
Impairment provisions held on interest from stage 3 advances 785 545
Impairment provision released upon write-off of underlying exposure (3,513) (2,191)
Net advances 17,636 19,846
Conditionally irrevocable credit card commitments 667 683
Maximum exposure to credit risk 18,303 20,529

79

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit risk continued...

* Restatement: Correction of prior period presentation error
Rmillion 2019

As previously
presented Modification Deferred fee

liability Restated

Gross advances 30,200 (463) (3) 29,734
Acquired 4,823 (3) 4,820
Originated portfolios 25,377 (463) - 24,914
Deferred fees (207) - 34 (173)
Gross advances after deferred origination and
administration fees 29,993 (463) 31 29,561

Balance of impairment provisions at the end of the
year 10,178 (463) - 9,715

Balance of impairment provisions at the beginning of
the year 8,300 - - 8,300

IFRS 9 adoption 825 - - 825
Impairment provisions raised 2,699 (463) - 2,236
Impairment provisions held on interest from stage 3
advances 545 - - 545

Impairment provision released upon write-off of
underlying exposure (2,191) - - (2,191)

Net advances 19,815 - 31 19,846
Conditionally revocable credit card commitments 683 - - 683
Maximum exposure to credit risk 20,498 - 31 20,529

* Restatement: Correction of prior period presentation error

Rmillion

2018
As previously

presented
Deferred fee

liability Restated

Gross advances 27,524 22 27,546
Acquired* 7,975 22 7,997
Originated portfolios 19,549 - 19,549
Deferred fees (46) (99) (145)
Gross advances after deferred origination and administration fees 27,478 (77) 27,401
Balance of impairment provisions at the end of the year 8,300 - 8,300
Balance of impairment provisions at the beginning of the year 7,756 - 7,756
Impairment provisions raised 3,966 - 3,966
Impairment provisions held on interest from stage 3 advances 115 - 115
Impairment provision released upon write-off of underlying exposure (3,537) - (3,537)
Net advances 19,178 (77) 19,101
Conditionally revocable credit card commitments 715 - 715
Maximum exposure to credit risk 19,893 (77) 19,816
* The adjustment to the acquired book gross advances relates to the deferred fee liability of the acquired book had it been
disclosed at a pre-acquisition basis.

80

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit risk continued...

29.10.2 Arrears analysis

Rmillion

30-Sep-20 30-Sep-19
(Restated) -

Refer to note 2

30-Sep-19 (As
previously
reported)

Stage 1 8,532 10,075 10,078
Stage 2 8,187 9,205 9,264
Stage 3 11,609 10,454 10,858
Total credit exposure 28,328 29,734 30,200

[…]

did not derecognise the carrying value of these items. In the current year, the Bank has performed a detailed exercise of
identifying assets and updating its fixed asset register and accounting records. This exercise has resulted in the identification
of assets that cannot be verified which have subsequently been de-recognised in the current year and prior periods impacted.
This error has been corrected in the prior periods impacted as per the requirements of IAS 8.

In the current period, the Bank changed the accounting policy to take property, plant and equipment of a low value i.e. below
R7000 directly to expenses upon purchase. Refer to the restated Statement of financial position and statement of
comprehensive income below, as well as the following note:
Note 8 - Property, equipment and right of use assets

110

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Restatements continued...

Restatements of Statement of Financial Position and applicable notes

Rmillion 2018 2019

Notes As previously
presented Restatement Restated

Previously
presented
(restated)

Restatement Restated

Assets
Net Advances 2 19,178 (77) 19,101 19,815 31 19,846
Gross advances 23,240 - 23,240 27,470 (463) 27,007
ECL (3,994) - (3,994) (7,451) 463 (6,988)
Deferred administration fee (68) (77) (145) (204) 31 (173)
Property, plant and
equipment 8 597 (24) 573 547 (39) 508

Accumulated depreciation (183) 5 (178) (277) 41 (236)
Prior period error (5) (24) (29) (15) (15)
Equity
Accumulated loss (1,218) (65) (1,283) (1,623) (15) (1,638)

Restatements of Statement of Comprehensive Income and applicable notes

Rmillion 2019

Notes As previously
presented Restatement Restated

Interest income on advances 17 5,993 108 6,101
Credit impairment charge 18 (2,016) (147) (2,163)
Reallocation of costs included in the ECL related to collections
Operating expenses 21
Reallocation of costs included in the ECL related to collections 160 (147) 13
Depreciation (96) 5 (91)
Write off of property, plant and equipment (3) (20) (23)

111

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)

Annual Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41. Director's and prescribed officer's remuneration
41.1. Basic remuneration, benefits and incentives paid to executive directors

Date
appointed Date resigned 2020 2019

All amounts in R

Salary

Retirement,
medical

contributions
and other

Total cost to
company
package

Short- term
incentive ¹ Total Salary

Retirement,
medical

contributions
and other

Total cost to
company
package

Short- term
incentive ² Total

B Maluleke 03/07/2017 - 4,674,596 531,400 5,205,996 1,953,604 7,159,600 4,410,000 502,000 4,912,000 2,166,667 7,078,667
G Raubenheimer 03/07/2015 - 4,245,236 536,692 4,781,928 2,078,396 6,860,324 4,005,000 502,000 4,507,000 2,531,258 7,038,258
Total 8,919,832 1,068,092 9,987,924 4,032,000 14,019,924 8,415,000 1,004,000 9,419,000 4,697,925 14,116,925

41.2. Basic remuneration, benefits and incentives paid to prescribed officers
Date

appointed Date resigned 2020 2019

All amounts in R

Salary Retirement,
medical

contributions
and other

Total cost to
company
package

Short- term
incentive ¹

Total Salary Retirement,
medical

contributions
and other

Total cost to
company
package

Short- term
incentive ²

Total

P Futter 01/09/2018 - 3,606,120 412,680 4,018,800 1,644,352 5,663,152 3,402,000 390,000 3,792,000 - 3,792,000
V Millican 04/04/2016 - 3,438,817 400,091 3,838,908 1,672,151 5,511,059 2,990,272 414,137 3,404,409 2,000,076 5,404,485
L Miyambu 04/04/2016 - 3,406,255 383,473 3,789,728 1,682,042 5,471,770 3,213,443 357,049 3,570,492 4,069,538 7,640,030
CJ Moganwa 10/02/2020 21/07/2020 1,797,075 579,406 2,376,481 - 2,376,481 - - - - -
G Roussos 04/04/2016 - 3,930,304 448,700 4,379,004 1,884,156 6,263,160 3,707,824 423,980 4,131,804 2,263,764 6,395,568
K Setshogoe 01/11/2018 - 1,560,002 519,282 2,079,284 1,040,001 3,119,285 3,300,000 383,167 3,683,167 1,000,000 4,683,167
P Swanepoel 04/04/2016 - 3,406,371 476,505 3,882,876 1,522,663 5,405,539 3,096,699 431,777 3,528,476 2,034,031 5,562,507
Total 21,144,944 3,220,137 24,365,081 9,445,365 33,810,446 19,710,238 2,400,110 22,110,348 11,367,409 33,477,757
¹ These amounts represent payments to executive directors and prescribed officers paid during the 2020 financial year, but awarded and accrued for in prior financial years. R 540,293 was awarded in the 2018 financial year and paid in June 2020 and R 12,937,072
was awarded in the 2019 financial year and paid in December 2019.
² These amounts represent payments to executive directors and pre-scribed officers paid during the 2019 financial year, but awarded and accrued for in prior financial years.
³ No bonuses were accrued or awarded during the 2020 financial period, following the issuance of the guidance note G4 of 2020 (G4/2020) by the Prudential Authority.

41.3. Long-term Deferred Incentives

Executive Directors' Long-Term Deferred Incentives

All amounts in R

2017 2018 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2018

Award Vested
Dec 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2020

Award Vested
Dec 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2020

Award Vested
Dec 2021

Award Vested
Dec 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2020

Award Vested
Dec 2021

B Maluleke 165,720 165,720 165,720 833,333 833,333 833,333 540,090 540,090 540,090
G Raubenheimer 819,468 819,468 819,468 892,322 892,322 892,322 542,361 542,361 542,361

112

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)

Annual Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Director's and prescribed officer's remuneration continued...

Prescribed Officers' Long-Term Deferred Incentives

All amounts in R

2017* 2018 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2018

Award Vested
Dec 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2020

Award Vested
Dec 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2020

Award Vested
Dec 2021

Award Vested
Dec 2019

Award Vested
Dec 2020

Award Vested
Dec 2021

P Futter - - - - - - 548,117 548,117 548,117
V Millican 606,327 606,327 606,327 666,742 666,742 666,742 557,333 557,333 557,333
L Miyambu 669,990 669,990 669,990 729,557 729,557 729,557 518,753 518,753 518,753
G Roussos 773,067 773,067 773,067 717,631 717,631 717,631 594,075 594,075 594,075
P Swanepoel 660,324 660,324 660,324 700,698 700,698 700,698 484,866 484,866 484,866
*Notwithstanding that the above deferrals are still reflected as per the prior year, discussions are underway by RemCom with regards to the payment

41.4. Long-term incentives

Executive Directors' Long-Term Incentive Awards
2018 2019

All amounts in R Award Vest December
2021 Award Vest December

2022
B Maluleke 13,500,000 13,500,000 2,800,000 2,800,000
G Raubenheimer 12,301,596 12,301,596 3,200,000 3,200,000

Prescribed Officers' Long-Term Incentives Awards

All amounts in R

2018 2019

Award Vest December
2021 Award Vest December

2022
P Futter - - 9,000,000 9,000,000
V Millican 9,272,160 9,272,160 4,000,000 4,000,000
L Miyambu 10,057,716 10,057,716 - -
G Roussos 7,736,712 7,736,712 - -
P Swanepoel 6,608,400 6,608,400 - -

113

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)

Annual Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 September 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Director's and prescribed officer's remuneration continued...

41.5. Non-executive directors’ remuneration
Date appointed Date resigned 2020 2019

All amounts in R
Paid by the

Bank
Paid by other
entities within

The Group

Total Paid by the
Bank

Paid by other
entities within

The Group

Total

T Dloti (Chairman) 07/03/2019 - 1,309,724 327,431 1,637,155 625,741 156,435 782,176
M Flanagan 16/09/2019 30/09/2020 548,666 130,209 678,875 - - -
M Field 11/03/2020 - 292,906 73,227 366,133 - - -
S Georgopoulos 18/08/2020 - 53,988 13,497 67,485 - - -
M Harris 29/08/2018 21/02/2020 200,566 50,142 250,708 398,289 99,572 497,861
R Hutchinson-Keip 11/03/2020 - 390,373 97,593 487,966 - - -
SL Mc Cloghrie 28/07/2015 22/11/2019 94,149 23,537 117,686 487,925 140,279 628,204
SK Mhlarhi 06/07/2016 - 647,208 161,922 809,130 458,960 131,951 590,911
H Ralinala 23/05/2018 - 845,165 211,291 1,056,456 691,389 172,847 864,236
B Riley 25/05/2018 30/06/2020 233,739 58,435 292,174 1,570,192 100,881 1,671,073
L Stephens 02/07/2015 05/05/2020 475,518 135,631 611,149 719,065 234,331 953,396
PJ Temple 29/04/2016 - 787,925 219,262 1,007,187 630,343 181,586 811,929
FJC Truter 07/08/2015 30/11/2019 150,323 37,581 187,904 625,087 179,712 804,799
Total 6,030,250 1,539,758 7,570,008 6,206,991 1,397,594 7,604,585
The non-executive directors are paid fees based on a fixed retainer for their responsibilities and duties as board members as well as additional fees for participation in the various sub-
committees of the Board. They do not participate in any of the Group’s incentive schemes and neither do they receive any other benefits from the Bank.

114

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Annual Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2020

ANNEXURE A: ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATION

1. New and revised IFRSs with an effect on the annual financial statements